
VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT 

TO AWARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 
ON WESTCHESTER A VENUE 

Introduced by: ------------------------
Seconded by: 
Dated: 

WHEREAS, the Town of Cortlandt recently prepared a bid package with a request for bids for 
a joint road paving project between the Town of Cortlandt and the Village of Buchanan, to 
include road improvements on Westchester Avenue from Fourth Street to the Village line in the 
Village of Buchanan; and 

WHEREAS, said request for bids was properly advertised and bids were received and publicly 
read aloud on July 23, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Inter Municipal Agreement authorized by resolution on July 17, 
2012, the Village must authorize the Town of Cortlandt to accept the bid in the amount of 
$186,795.50 by Bilotta Construction Corp. on behalf of the Village of Buchanan; and 

WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator, Village Engineer, and 
the Village Board of Trustees and the Village Engineer has determined the lowest responsible 
bidder and received the low bidder's work references and recommends awarding the road 
improvements on Westchester Ave. from Fourth Street to the Village line to Bilotta Construction 
Corp.; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village authorizes the Town ofCortlandt 
to award a unit price contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Bilotta Construction Corp. in the 
amount of$ 186,795.50. 

UPON A ROLL CALL VOTE 

Mayor Sean Murray 

Trustee Richard Funchion 

Trustee Duane Jackson 

Trustee Theresa Knickerbocker 

Trustee Nicolas Zachary 

VOTE: Resolution carried by a vote of to 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.: 

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of 
Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held August 6, 2012. 

KEVIN HAY- Village Administrator/Clerk 



T<MT1 of Cortlandt_{_TOCNillage of Buchanan - Re-Paving_2012 July 23, 2012 

CONTRACTOR Baee Bid ~nat81 Total (Sue+ Alt. 1) Allernate 2 Section •A• Section -e· Section "C' Total (A B & C) 

Hickory lane !The SQuare SPI\IG8 Lane 
Bilotta Conatruction $826,743.00 $106,452.50 $933195.50 s 186,795.50 $25,728.00 $24,148.00 $53,808.00 $103684.00 

Morano Brolhers $866,570.00 $130,542.50 $997,112.50 $199,127.50 $17,000.00 $18,100.00 $31,150.00 $66,250.00 

Petrillo Contracting $885,480.00 $119,482.00 s 1,004,962.00 $187,942.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00 $75000.00 

ELQ $949,910.00 $128,218.00 $1_1.078 128.00 $201 ,884.00 $24,450.00 $21,420.00 $35.640.00 $81 510.00 

McNamee Conatruct!on • $1,063.312.50 $136,865.00 $1,199,177.50 $211,320.00 $11,000.00 $9,000.00 $26,000.00 $45,000.00 

PaJeen Construction $1.~~-00 j151,450.00 '. _,1,213,910.Q() S242,985.QQ L_ $26,()()().00 $21,000~ - $3-4,000.00 $81,000.00~ 
----" -·-·--

- Arithmetic Correction 



' ' 

ProPosal 

TO: Supervi9or and Town Board 
rown c:A Cortlandt 
Town Hal 
1 Heady Stn~et 
Cortlandt~. NY 10587 

In compliance with your invitation for Bids and with the terms •nd provisions of ~ Contnsct Documents the 
undersigned hereby proposes to fumlsh au the specified goods. materials, labor, aervtces and equipment n~ 
sary to perform and COfYIC)Iete the work of · 

Town of Cortlandt Repavln~2012 
Contract T! 2012.01 

for the unit prices svt forth In the Proposal Unit Price Schedule found on the following pagee. 

HICKORY and SPRUS:£ LANES and THE SQUARE 

The Total Lump Sum Bid for S.ctton "B"- The Square (Section 189 Roads- As shown on the map In Appendix E) is: 

J >'-4 'f. ~;t:,&~ e:-=<. ~cJ /t•t"J · ft 'f 't._g< ~~ 
amount written In words 

s 2 . y I LL ~ , o o . 
I 



ProQO!at - Paa• 2 

On the acceptance of this Proposal for said work, the undersigned will execute the C~ Agre«nent and Hold 
Hannless Statement In ~ance with tM Contract Documents and Bid as acce,:~ted, and provide an Insurance 
Certificate attesting to appropriate ~e. 

The Bidder further agrMS. If~ the Contract. to commence wor1< upon fli!Ceivlng written notfce to proceed and 
to pursue the work continuously In accordance with the drawing, specifications and addenda, if any. 

Corporate Seel here 



ProPOSal Unit Price• Scbedyle • BASE BID- (Town of Cortlandt Roada) 

Contract TE 2012.01 ~ttl~:~~ 
Town of Cortlandt Repaving-2012 

Bidder's name 

Town of Cortlandt Roads 

lttm No. De!crfptlon Yn!l e,t. Quan, YDHPda iiiiDd. Prlc! 
1 Asphaltic Cone.- Machine Laid TON 8000 $ 81·"'1( s '6"{ r'L.<> • o..:. 

2 Asphaltic Cone.· Hand Placed TON 500 sill. ct'\ s })"~ Z I ,-. ~o 
3 Tack Coat (0.05 galls.y.) GAL 2850 $ :L 1 )S l:il]•.)~ 

,, 

sl"•vo;; ev 4 Melnt. & Protection of Traffic LS LS $ l o, 09Q o._, 

5 Adjust Manholes to Grade EA 1 $ '1t;rl. v;_) $ z '£'". <o1"0 

6 Cut Keyt Around Manholes EA. 1 cy ,_ ·.;)$ 1.1· 0"0 
$ 

7 Adjust Bastnt & lnfets to Grade EA. 1 $ 2-t..:>t)' .;.:o s S'(:O.oo 

.;;.:.> ~c 
8 Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets EA. 1 $ '(.)' $ icY 
9 Water Valve Ad•pto~ EA. 29 $ '-{ l.j • .:>O $ I 2.. 7 ~ . .;.o 

10 Cut Keys In Roadway LF 1460 s ~- j, $ ~'-{ J 7. :r-r 
11 UFC • A.lfo!l!lnct $30,00Q, 

12 Cut Key Around Slotted Drain LF $ 3 ~- ..-.;:. $ ")1(3·01.> 

$ ~1·'-f'( s (... 'Oo 13 Asphaltic Cone.-Truv & Level TON 500 to 7 t-o I 

14 Area Milling SY 3000 $ l·Jt>s I -;<..x.>· cu 

15 Rebuild Manholes, Basins & 
Inlets 

..;;>v 
1.{(,1_0 

! oo 
1. 0- 2.5 feet. EA. 28 $ l (.,. )' $ 

I - .,)V 
00 

2. 2.5- 5 feet. EA. 4 $ t, ) • $ ~ t.t_o· 

0-.7 oo 
16 Gutter/Edge of Road MIUing LF 3800 s '2 $ 7(; oo· 

TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 thru 16) $ 
B 2 G. ·7 f./1· uo 

FYlYI:I rtsuli SCmJIIdi!JUgDii 

The Town may require additional paving work during or within one year toHO'Mng the end of the 2012 
paving season on other Cortlandt streets and highways, if and when additional funding becomes 
available. Indicate in the space below if you are willing to do this additional work as an extension of this 
contract at the unit prices bid. 

I 



tl ~ Avt_ ~,.\i k 
PropoS!! Unit Price Schedule -1- ALTERNATE "1" BID. ('hta A,., ... Cl~et) 
Contract T! 2012.01 

Town of Cortlandt Repavlng-2012 
Village of Buchanan Roads 

ALTERNATE "1" BID 

11tm No. DMcription 

1A Asphaltic Cone.~ Machine Laid 

2A Asphaltic Cone.- Hand Placed 

3A TaCk Coat (0.05 gavs.y.) 

4A Maint. & Protection of Traffic 

5A Adjust Manholes to Grade 

6A Cut Keys Around Manholes 

7A Adjust Basins & Inlets to Grade 

8A Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets 

9A Water Valve Adaptors 

10A Cut Keys In Roadway 

11A UFC - Allowance 

12A Cut Key Around Slotted Drain 

13A ASphaltic Cone.-True & Level 

14A Milled Surface 

15A Rebuild Manholes, Basins & 
Inlets 

1. 0- 2.5 feet. 

2. 2.5- 5 feet. 

!lnJ1 ~IL!iJum 

TON 650 

TON 110 

GAL 260 

LS LS 

EA. 1 

EA. 7 

EA. 1 

EA. 10 

EA. 11 

LF 110 

LF 1 

TON 140 

SY 5000 

EA. 1 

EA. 1 

TOTAL ALTERNATE ~'1" BID (Items 1A thru 15A) 

Fytura Work Contlderattone: 

Uoll er~~ Exten~~ fd!il 

$ g--z...'1~$ ~ ~u1.'.oo~ 

II~· 31$ 

I . 

$ l1.,1./~6' )i;) 
I 

$ S£·., )~ $ £2 1 S' O~J 

$)cod 
,:)0 

'")oco' oo $ 

1 ')I,)' ..;;,:;> 7 ')u · "'? $ $ 

$ <j_ '1'~$ & 9 )' 00 

$ ")l.)o. :JC> $ ~00' 0 <..> 

$ I u. ~'=' s i oo' o \;, 
L'~ 1.( g'-f, oo $ lfy• $ 

$ (:,·-=>tJ$ (, (.. 0 
.0\.> 

S..Q.QQQ 

$ '-:) ~ ,;.._:> $ '33' 0
'-" 

s02' 7 ~s l ( )~9' 'LO 

$ ').IX> s I ) ()C>O' c:.v 

$ I L. )' l)V $ I (:, f. " v 

s tt.r·o$ {f.t,T'[).;:J 

s { u t, 1 l( s 1. , )-u 

I 

The Village may reQuire additional paving wot1t during or within one year following the end of the 2012 
paving season on other Buchanan streets and highways, If and when addition& funding becomes 
available. Indicate fn the space below if you are willing to do this additional wor1< as an extension of this 
contract at the unit prices bid. 

Title __ -4J(}&~L..· -----~ate 



Progpl Unit Price Scbedu!! - 2 -ALTERNATE "2" BID • (Westchuter A~. -4111 StrMt to Vlllao- bounct.ryJ 

Contract TE 2012.01 

Town of Cortlandt Repaving-2012 
VIllage of Buchanan Roads 

ALTERNATE "2" BID 

Item No. Dwr!ptton 

18 Asphaltic Cone.- Machine Laid 

2B As~t"taltlc Cone.- Hand Placed 

38 Tack Coat (O.OS gal/s.y.) 

48 Maint. & Protection of Traffic 

58 Adjust Manhole$ to Grade 

6B Cut Keys Around Manhotes 

7B Adjust Basins & lnletA to Grade 

8B Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets 

98 Water Valve Adaptors 

10B Cut Keys In Roadway 

118 UFC - Allowance 

128 Cut Key Around Slotted Drain 

138 Asphaltic Cone.-True & level 

148 Milled Surface 

158 RebuMd Manholes, Basins & 
Inlets: 

1 . o ~ 2.S feet. 

2. 2.5 - 5 feet. 

Bltte' to comp~betow: 

r1JLQY};..~aU-0~ 
Bidd«'s name """ Y 

.Yn!! Eat. Quan. 

TON 950 

TON 240 

GAL 410' 

LS LS 

EA. 1 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

LF 

LF 

TON 

SY 

EA. 

EA. 

12 

1 

13 

13 

190 

1 

220 

8000 

1 

Y-nit Price Extended Price 

Q,> ~ ..:>o --? <C? f2> )o, tOo 
$ s _l_ . . .. 

s/2.-u' .;..::. S 2-CO t 8tXY 00 

s :t·l.)s '2Cf12.s<=> 

$ <.zjUOI.) 0$ 8(J..:)t:>' ~~ 

$ l :f<i ~ "'$ 7 .10 . .;J 1.:.> 

s lz f' v..:>s 1 S0u·t:>'-1> 

$ 116$ 7~' 0 ~ 
$((t>'~$ /l.f5o'o ... 

$ ;-5'. o ~ $ 7 I ;) • ~ ~ 

Ot> 
$ =z , ...?~ $. _ __,_I_J.L_£J_o_· -

$~ 

$ '1 '-D'v$ 39'~>:::> 

.,Pl..' lJ 
$ 2vd $ 2c.u· 0 

TOTAL ALTERNATE "2" BID (ltems1B thru 158) $ 
I 8 ~ I 79 rL ')o 

Future Work Coneld!rationt: 

The Vilfage may require additional paving work during or within one year following the end of the 2012 paving 
season on other Buch9nan stroots and highways, if and when additional funding becom~ available. Indicate 
In the space below if you are wtlfing to do this additional work as an extension of this contract at the unit 
prices bid. 

Ve7~ 
Signre Xl=:-#( ~~ TitJe __ ~9.._Y'7~---- Date 



P!:Qposal- Lump Sum - Hickory and Spruce Lane• and The Square - Sections A. 8 & c 

Contract TE 2012.01 

Town of Cortlandt Repavlng-2012 
Hickory and Spruce lanes 
Sections A, B and C 

The Total lump Sum Bid for Section "A"- Hickory Lane (Section 189 Ro!lds- As shown on tile map In Appendix e) Is: 

-t:~) -/~ tt~CA._; ~ ~~ f-u u:!j - e r5 Lu-~ 
1 

amount written In words • .. 
s 2 -) 7 1... e · .:>G> • 

The Total lump Sum Bid for Sectlon "8,.- 1M Sq~are (S•ctlon 189 Roed.• ·~shown on '!'• map il'l Appendix 5) is: 

}l~~~h1.~-~:;~~JJ 0~(._ ~~J 6(J1_ 1-; -~ ( )/,_f ~~~ 
amount written m words 

$ -z_ Ll I , y 8 . ,_'};:;) . 

The Total Lump Sum Bid for Sectton "C" - Spruce Lane (Section 189 Aoae•- As shown on the map in Apt:lendl>t E) Is: 

rJ>{~ ~ ~ ~<-<-.1 C'] "(..- ~~ <--tlif ~ 
amount written in words > 

Section "0" - NOT IN CONTRACT 


